

MAY 21 1971

HOUSE FILE 710

Appropriations Calendar
Law. " 5/28, Pass per amendment 6/3

By COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

Passed House, Date 5-26-71 Passed Senate, Date 6-7-71

Vote: Ayes 91 Nays 3 Vote: Ayes 45 Nays 0

Approved June 30, 1971

A BILL FOR

1 An Act relating to sewage treatment projects and to appropriate
2 from the general fund of the state for the sewage works
3 construction fund.

4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

1 Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund
 2 of the state for the biennium beginning July 1, 1971 and end-
 3 ing June 30, 1973, for the sewage works construction fund under
 4 section four hundred fifty-five C point one (455C.1) of the
 5 Code, the following amounts, or so much thereof as may be
 6 necessary, to be used for the following purposes, to wit:

	1971-72	1972-73
	<u>Fiscal Year</u>	<u>Fiscal Year</u>
9 1. For matching federal funds 10 which are available for eligible 11 projects under chapter four hundred 12 fifty-five C (455C) of the Code.	\$6,000,000.00	\$6,000,000.00
13 2. For the state's twenty-five 14 percent of the eligible cost of 15 eligible projects as defined under 16 section four hundred fifty-five 17 C point one (455C.1), subsection 18 four (4) of the Code, attributable 19 to the period July 1, 1966 through 20 June 30, 1969.	<u>1,500,000.00</u>	<u>1,500,000.00</u>
21 Total	<u>\$7,500,000.00</u>	<u>\$7,500,000.00</u>

22 Sec. 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of section eight
 23 point thirty-three (8.33) of the Code, all unencumbered or
 24 unobligated balances of appropriations made by this Act for
 25 the first fiscal year of the biennium commencing July 1, 1971
 26 shall, on September 30, 1972, revert to the state treasury
 27 and to the credit of the fund from which appropriated. In
 28 all other respects the provisions of section eight point
 29 thirty-three (8.33) of the Code shall apply to appropriations
 30 made for the first fiscal year of such biennium. Unencumbered
 31 or unobligated balances of appropriations made for the second
 32 fiscal year of such biennium shall be subject to section eight
 33 point thirty-three (8.33) of the Code.

34 Sec. 3. Section four hundred fifty-five C point four
 35 (455C.4), Code 1971, is amended by adding the following new

1 subsection:
2 "However, for those sewage treatment projects placed under
3 construction between July 1, 1966, and June 30, 1969, and
4 for which not more than thirty-three percent federal funding
5 is or has been available, the commission may, in the name
6 of the state, enter into contracts for state grant funds,
7 not to exceed twenty-five percent of the total eligible costs
8 of this project. The payment of such grants shall be made
9 from those funds appropriated under this chapter, not neces-
10 sary for current projects. The commission may establish the
11 procedure for the payment of the twenty-five percent, which
12 need not be fully paid in any one year, but which shall provide
13 that each eligible project must be funded on a pro rata basis
14 each year."

15 Sec. 4. When any of the laws of this state are in con-
16 flict with this Act, the provisions of this Act shall govern
17 for the biennium.

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

1 Amend House File 710, page 2, by striking lines
2 13 through 21 inclusive.

Filed - *Lost 5/26*
May 25, 1971

By WELDEN of Hardin, District 32
KEHE of Bremer, District 12
FISCHER of Grundy, District 35

1 Amend House File 710 as follows:
2 1. Page 3, line 5 by striking the word "may" and
3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "shall".
4 2. Page 3, line 10 by striking the word "may" and
5 inserting in lieu thereof the word "shall".

Offered from the floor
and adopted
May 26, 1971

By NORPEL of Jackson
District 52

1 Amend House File 710 as follows:
2 Page 2, line 20, by adding after the figure "1969" the
3 words "however, the funds appropriated by this subsection
4 shall only be available if federal matching funds in an
5 amount equal to fifty percent or more of the total cost
6 or eligible projects are made available to the state of
7 Iowa".

Filed - *Lost 6/7*
June 3, 1971

By COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

1 Amend the Committee on Appropriations Amendment, filed June 3,
1971
2 to House File 710, by striking lines 1 through 7 inclusive.

Filed - *w. D. 6/7*
June 4, 1971

By WALSH